

**THE STATE OF NEW HAMPSHIRE
SUPREME COURT**

Docket No. 2022-0629

Miles Brown, et al.

v.

Secretary of State, et al.

**BRIEF FOR THE SECRETARY OF STATE AND THE STATE OF
NEW HAMPSHIRE**

THE NEW HAMPSHIRE SECRETARY OF STATE AND
THE STATE OF NEW HAMPSHIRE

By their Attorneys,

JOHN M. FORMELLA
ATTORNEY GENERAL

and

ANTHONY J. GALDIERI
SOLICITOR GENERAL

Anthony J. Galdieri, Bar No. 18594
Solicitor General
Brendan A. O'Donnell, Bar No. 268037
Assistant Attorney General
Matthew G. Conley, Bar No. 268032
Attorney

New Hampshire Department of Justice
Civil Bureau
33 Capitol Street
Concord, NH 03301-6397
(603) 271-3650
(Fifteen-minute oral argument requested)

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	4
QUESTIONS PRESENTED FOR REVIEW	7
STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS	8
A. State Senate and Executive Council Redistricting Plans 2022.....	8
B. Superior Court Proceedings	8
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....	11
ARGUMENT	14
I. Standard of Review	14
II. The Plaintiffs’ claims present nonjusticiable political questions.....	15
A. Plaintiffs’ claims are nonjusticiable political questions because the State Constitution commits reapportionment authority to the Legislature.	16
B. Plaintiffs’ claims are nonjusticiable political questions because the State Constitution does not provide discoverable or manageable standards for judicial intervention.	23
C. Plaintiffs’ claims are nonjusticiable political questions because this Court cannot decide them without making an initial policy determination of a kind clearly reserved for nonjudicial discretion.	28
D. Part I, Article 11 does not guarantee any political party the right to have statewide representation proportionate to their statewide vote.	31

E. The plaintiffs rely on just two States whose courts
have interpreted their constitutions to prohibit
partisan gerrymandering in the absence of an
express prohibition..... 33

CONCLUSION 38

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE 40

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE..... 41

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Baines v. N.H. Senate President</i> , 152 N.H. 124 (2005)	14, 16, 17, 29
<i>Baker v. Carr</i> , 369 U.S. 186 (1962)	16
<i>Bd. Trustees of N.H. Judicial Ret. Plan v. Secretary of State</i> , 161 N.H. 49 (2010).....	15
<i>Below v. Gardner</i> , 148 N.H. 1 (2002)	32, 37
<i>Burling v. Chandler</i> , 148 N.H. 143 (2002)	passim
<i>Burt v. Speaker of the House of Representatives</i> , 173 N.H. 522 (2020).....	passim
<i>City of Manchester v. Secretary of State</i> , 163 N.H. 689 (2012).....	passim
<i>Harper v. Hall</i> , 881 S.E.2d 156 (N.C. 2022)	34
<i>Harper v. Hall</i> , 882 S.E.2d 548 (N.C. 2023)	34
<i>Hughes v. Speaker, N.H. House of Representatives</i> , 152 N.H. 276 (2005).....	15, 18
<i>In re 2022 Legislative Districting of the State</i> , 481 Md. 507 (2022)	33, 34
<i>In re Below</i> , 151 N.H. 135 (2004)	11, 19, 22
<i>In re Judicial Conduct Committee</i> , 145 N.H. 108 (2000)	18
<i>Lamone v. Szeliga</i> , 273 A.3d 889 (Md. 2022).....	34
<i>League of Women Voters v. Commonwealth</i> , 178 A.3d 737 (Pa. 2018).....	34, 35
<i>N.H. Health Care Assoc. v. Governor</i> , 161 N.H. 378 (2011)	14
<i>N.H. Mun. Trust Workers' Compensation Fund v. Flynn</i> , 133 N.H. 17 (1990).....	13
<i>Norelli v. Secretary of State</i> , 175 N.H. 186 (2022)	12, 22, 37

<i>Norelli v. Secretary of State</i> , No. 2022-0184 (May 12, 2022)	22, 26, 37
<i>Richard v. Speaker of the House of Representatives</i> , 175 N.H. 262 (2022).....	passim
<i>Rivera v. Schwab</i> , 512 P.3d 168 (Kan. 2022).....	30, 33, 34, 36
<i>Rucho v. Common Cause</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2484 (2019).....	passim
<i>State v. LaFrance</i> , 124 N.H. 171 (1983).....	21, 22
<i>Sumner v. N.H. Secretary of State</i> , 168 N.H. 667 (2016)	17
<i>Szeliga v. Lamone</i> , No. C-02-21-001816, 2022 Md. Cir. Ct. LEXIS 9 (Mar. 25, 2022).....	34

Other Authorities

Laws 2022, ch. 45.....	8
Laws 2022, ch. 46.....	8

Constitutional Provisions

2021 NE L.R. 134.....	31, 35
ARIZ. CONST., Art. IV, Pt. 2, §1 (Arizona).....	35
CAL. CONST., Art. XXI, §2.....	35
COLO. CONST., Art. V, §§ 44.....	29, 35
COLO. CONST., Art. V, §48.1.....	30
Del. Code Ann., Tit. xxix, §804 (2017)	35
FLA. CONST., Art. III, §20	35
HAW. CONST., Art. 4, §6.....	35
Iowa Code §42.4(5) (2016)	35
MD. CONST., Art. III, §4.....	34
Mich. Const., Art. IV, §6.....	30, 35

Mo. CONST., Art. III, §3	30, 35
Mont. Code Ann., §5-1-115(3) (West 2022).....	35
N.H. Const. pt. I, Art. 8	18
N.H. Const. pt. I, Art 11	31, 32, 37
N.H. Const. pt. I, Art. 35	21, 22
N.H. Const. pt I, Art. 37	15
N.H. Const. pt. II, Art. 9	20, 37
N.H. Const. pt. II, Art. 17	18
N.H. Const. pt. II, Art. 25.....	8, 11, 16, 19
N.H. Const. pt. II, Art. 26.....	passim
N.H. Const. pt. II, Art. 60.....	8, 11, 17, 19
N.H. Const. pt. II, Art. 65.....	passim
N.Y. CONST., Art. 3, §4.....	35
OHIO CONST., Art. XI, §6.....	35
ORS 188.010(2) (Oregon).....	35
VA. CONST., Art. II, §6.....	35
WASH. CONST., Art. II, §43.....	35
